D-Series Rack & Pinion
Pneumatic Actuators
NAMUR/ISO
Dual Travel Stops
Blowout Proof Pinion
FIVE YEAR Warranty
Three-Point Suspension
Splined Drive Inserts

▲ For “00” option, no insert installed
✦ Model not equipped with insert. See drawing on page 6
Bettis D-Series Ordering/Model Designation
TRAVEL STOPS
INDICATION KNOB
TEMPERATURE RANGE
INSERT CODE (see below)
COLOR CODE
SPRING SET
ASSEMBLY CODE
TAPPED MOUNTING BOLT HOLES
ACTUATOR SIZE AND TYPE
Actuator Size and Type
DD –D-Series & Double-Acting or
DS – D-Series & Spring-Return
XXXX – Body size (0012, 0025, 0040, 0065, 0100,
0200, 0350, 0600, 0950 or 1600)
Tapped, Mounting Bolt Holes
B – UNC (Standard Bettis Trim, ISO 5211 with UNC
bolt holes on valve mounting side, Metric
bolt holes on NAMUR patterns NPT ports)
M – All Metric (ISO 5211)
D – All DIN (DIN 3337)
U – UNC (ISO 5211 with UNC on valve side &
NAMUR patterns)
Travel Stops
2 – Dual Travel Stops (Standard Bettis Trim for all
models except for 0012)
0 – No Travel Adjustment (Standard Bettis trim
only for the 0012. No options)
Assembly Code
A – Fail-CW (Mounted in line, standard)
B – Fail-CW (mounted across line, special order)
C – Fail CCW (mounted across line, special order)
D – Fail CCW (mounted in line, special order)
Spring Set Number
00 – No springs (Double-Acting)
01, 02, 03, 04, 05 & 06 spring set (Spring-Return only)
Color Code
K – Bettis orange
Insert Code – Inner Square
XX – See Options chart (Bettis standard will be the
ISO/DIN size)
Indication Knob
D – Visual Indication (Disk, use only when
required with switch for visual indication)
K – Visual Indication (Knob, Standard)
N – No Visual Indicator
Temperature Range – Note: For temperatures
outside these ranges contact Bettis
0 – Standard Temperature -4 to 175F (-20 to 80C)
1 – High Temperature -4 to 250F (-20 to 121C)
2 – Low Temperature -40 to 175F (-40 to 80C)